
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1219

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06TH FEBRUARY, 2026

Ayurswasthya Yojana

†1219. Shri Narayan Tatu Rane:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of Ayurswasthya Yojana in the Country;

(b) whether the Government has conducted any review of the same and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there are two components under the scheme and whether there is any proposal to include additional components and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of funds sanctioned, released and spent separately under Public Health Initiatives (PHI) and Centres of Excellency (CoE) components for Maharashtra under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the last five years, year-wise along with the details of Ratnagiri-Sindhudurg Parliamentary Constituency?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) The Ministry of Ayush is implementing a Central Sector Scheme namely Ayurswasthya Yojana since 2021-22 having 02 components namely i) Ayush and Public Health and ii)

Centre of Excellence (CoE). The Scheme is valid upto March, 2026.

(b) The Quality Council of India (QCI) has conducted a ‘Third-Party Evaluation of the Ayurswasthya Yojana’. In its evaluation report, QCI has concluded that the scheme fits perfectly with India's national goals of providing affordable, accessible healthcare for all citizens under the vision of Viksit Bharat and it is strongly recommended that the scheme should continue to further enhance healthcare access and outcomes for everyone.


(c) Yes, there are two components under the scheme namely i) Ayush and Public Health and

ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). At present, there is no proposal to include any additional component under the scheme.

 (d) Ayurswasthya Yojana is a Central Sector Scheme being implemented across the country, and there is no provision for State/UT-wise allocation of funds. However, the project-wise details of funds sanctioned and released separately under the Ayush and Public Health and Centre of Excellence (CoE) components for Maharashtra under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the last five years, year-wise, are placed at Annexure.

*****


Annexure

A. The project-wise details of funds sanctioned and released under the Ayush and Public Health component for Maharashtra under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the last five years, year-wise:-

Year Name of

Organization/Institute

Title of the Project Amount

Sanctioned

(In Rs.)

Amount

Released

(In Rs.)

2021-22 Ayurved Seva Sangh's

Ayurved

Mahavidyalya, Nashik,

Maharashtra

Ayurveda Care for Healthy

Pregnancy


1,30,20,000/-


42,64,995/-

(2nd

Installment)

2022-23 Srinath Manav Sewa

Mandal, Parli, Beed,

Maharashtra


Community Screening

Program for Diabetes,

Hypertension, Obesity and its Management through Ayurveda and establishment of Referral Research Centre in Parli Block of Beed

District, Maharashtra

1,49,51,750/-


29,90,350/-

(3rd

Installment)


Directorate of Ayush,

Maharashtra

Osteoporosis Screening and Intervention Programme

Using AYUSH Approach: A

Community based

Programme in Maharashtra

State

80,00,000/-


16,00,000/-

(3rd

Installment)


Tilak Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Maharashtra

Implementation of

Punarnavadi Mandoor and Drakshavaleha in the management of Iron

Deficiency Anemia in school going children at Mulashi block in Pune district,

Maharashtra

65,03,930/-


20,91,764/-

{2nd

Installment

(Part)}

2023-24 Tilak Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Maharashtra


Implementation of

Punarnavadi Mandoor and Drakshavaleha in the management of Iron

Deficiency Anemia in school

65,03,930/-


14,01,636/-

{2nd

Installment

(Part)}


going children at Mulashi block in Pune district,

Maharashtra


2025-26 Ayurved Seva Sangh's

Ayurved

Mahavidyalya, Nashik,

Maharashtra

Ayurveda Care for Healthy

Pregnancy


1,30,20,000/-


35,47,005/-

(3rd

Installment)


B. The project-wise details of funds sanctioned and released under the Centre of Excellence

(CoE) component for Maharashtra under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the last five years,

year-wise:-

Year Name of

Organization/Institute

Title of the Project Amount

Sanctioned

(In Rs.)

Amount

Released

(In Rs.)

2023-24


ACTREC, Tata

Memorial Centre

Kharghar, Mumbai


Centre of Excellence for

Discovery and Development of AYUSH Medicines for

Cancer Care.

9,06,91,262/-

2,00,00,000/-

{1st

Installment

(Part)}

Savitribai Phule

University, Pune

AYUSH Centre of

Excellence, Centre for

Complementary and

Integrative Health.

7,23,80,120/-


2,00,00,000/-

{1st

Installment

(Part)}

2024-25


ACTREC, Tata

Memorial Centre

Kharghar, Mumbai


Centre of Excellence for

Discovery and Development of AYUSH Medicines for

Cancer Care.

9,06,91,262/-

1,94,10,182/-

{1st

Installment

(Part)}

Savitribai Phule

University, Pune

AYUSH Centre of

Excellence, Centre for

Complementary and

Integrative Health.

7,23,80,120/-


52,62,840/-

{1st

Installment

(Part)}

